REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 1149

A bylaw to convert the function of Mosquito Control to an Extended Service

Consolidated for convenience purposes. Includes all amendments to the text up to July 6, 2023.

Summary of Amendments

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment	Purpose
1183	April 18, 1991	Replace Sections 2, 3 & 6	To remove Town of Osoyoos and Village of
			Keremeos as participants;
			Replace apportionment percentages
1286	April 16, 1992	Replace section 6	Replace apportionment percentages
1371	March 18, 1993	Replace section 6	Replace apportionment percentages with a
			formula
1827	April 16, 1998	Sections 2, 3, 6	To add Town of Osoyoos and portion of Area
			B as participants;
			Set apportionment amounts for 1998; set
			apportionment formula for subsequent years
2055	July 19, 2001	Section 6	Change apportionment formula
2415	September 20,	Sections 2, 3, & 6	Add Area H as a participant;
	2007		set 2007 apportionment amounts and set
			formula for subsequent years
2602	July 17, 2014	Section 6	Set apportionment for 2014
2658	October 2, 2014	Sections 2, & 3	Add remaining portion of Area B as
			participant
2962	July 21, 2022	Sections 4, 5, 6	Change cost recovery method; include a
			requisition method, remove apportionment
			formula
3003	July 6, 2023	Amending the whereas	To make the service fully regional by adding
		clauses; Sections 2 and 3	Electoral Area "E", Town of Princeton, and
			Village of Keremeos as participating members

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 1149

A bylaw to convert the function of Mosquito Control to an Extended Service.

WHEREAS by supplementary Letters Patent dated June 18, 1974, the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen was empowered to provide mosquito control services to Electoral Areas A, B, C, D, E, F, and I;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors may, in accordance with the Local Government Act, operate a service that the Board considers necessary or desirable for all or part of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors desire to operate the Mosquito Control Service as a regional service for the whole of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen¹;

AND WHEREAS under Section 799(1) and 800(1)(b) of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen has waived the assent requirement of Section 795(2)(a)(i);

NOW THEREFORE, the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS** as follows:

1. MOSQUITO CONTROL PROGRAM

The function of Mosquito Control, granted by supplementary Letters Patent dated June 18, 1974 is hereby established as an Extended Service.

2. **BOUNDARIES OF SERVICE AREA**²³⁴⁵⁶

The Extended Service Area is contained within the boundaries of:

- a) the City of Penticton
- b) the District of Summerland
- c) the Town of Osovoos
- d) the Town of Oliver
- e) the Town of Princeton
- f) The Village of Keremeos
- g) the Electoral Areas of "A", "B", "C", "D", "F", "G", "H", and "I".

2 Bylaw No. 1183

¹ Bylaw No. 3003

³ Bylaw No. 1827

⁴ Bylaw No. 2658

⁵ Bylaw No. 2415

⁶ Bylaw No. 3003

3. PARTICIPATING AREA 7891011

The participating areas for this Extended Service are:

- a) the City of Penticton
- b) the District of Summerland
- c) the Town of Osoyoos
- d) the Town of Oliver
- e) the Town of Oliver
- f) the Town of Princeton
- g) the Electoral Areas of "A", "B", "C", "D", "F", "G", "H", and "I".

4. METHOD OF COST RECOVERY METHOD 12

As provided in the Local Government Act, the annual costs of the service shall be recovered by property value tax imposed in accordance with *Local Government Act Division 3 [Requisition and Tax Collection]*.

5. LIMIT¹³

The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the service shall not exceed \$181,000 or \$0.00645 per \$1,000 net taxable value of land and improvements in the service area, whichever is greater.

6.14 CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as the "Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen Mosquito Control Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1149, 1990".

READ A FIRST TIME this 19th day of April, 1990. READ A SECOND TIME this 19th day of April, 1990. READ A THIRD TIME this 7th day of January, 1991.

The Directors of Electoral Areas A, C, D, F, G and H¹⁵ have consented, in writing, to the adoption of this bylaw.

RECEIVED APPROVAL OF THE ELECTORATE THROUGH ALTERNATIVE APPROVAL this 22nd day of

⁷ Bylaw No. 1183

⁸ Bylaw No. 1827

⁹ Bylaw No. 2415

¹⁰ Bylaw No. 2658

¹¹ Bylaw No. 3003

¹² Bylaw No. 2962

¹³ Bylaw No. 2962

¹⁴ Bylaw No. 2962

¹⁵ Bylaw No. 2415

September, 2014 ¹⁶

APPROVAL OF THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES obtained this 21st day of March, 1991.

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 21st day of March, 1991.

FILED WITH THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES this 26th day of March, 1991.

Original signed

Chairman

Administrator/Secretary-Treasurer